
Name Institution Position

Ms. Jussara de Lima Carvalho
International Advisory of the Secretariat for Infrastructure and 
Environment of the Sao Paulo State Government (SIMA)

Head 

Mr. Eduardo Trani Subsecretariat for Environment of the SIMA Subsecretary

Mr. Rafael Frigerio
CFB / Secretariat for Infrastructure and Environment of the Sao 
Paulo State Government

Director

Mr. Ivan Vera Sustainable Water and Energy Solutions Network, UNDESA  Senior Advisor  

Mr. Luis Miguel Paiz
Union of Latin American Sugar Producers, UNALA, and the 
Guatemalan Sugar Industry – ASAZGUA

Representative of the Presidency/UNALA & 
CEO/ASAZGUA

Mr. Evandro Gussi UNICA President

Mr. Arturo Pérez de Lucia European Eletric Vehicle Asociation – AVERE Director

Mr. Joélcio Carvalho World Food Program Project Officer

Ms. Carolina Matos
 Center for Agroecology and Environmental Services 
of the Secretariat for Agriculture and Supply of the 
Sao Paulo State Government. Brazil

Director

Mr. Zilmar Souza ÚNICA Advisor

Paula Chase Translator 

Pedro Branco Translator 

Ms. Patricia Iglecias State of São Paulo Environmental Company - CETESB President

Mr. Marcos Penido SIMA Secretary



E-mail Support

jlcarvalho@sp.gov.br pauldale@sp.gov.br 

etrani@sp.gov.br
Ms. Roseli Duarte Aranha: 
roselidaranha@sp.gov.br 
pauldale@sp.gov.br

Ms. Tais Cardoso: 

taiscardoso@sp.gov.br pauldale@sp.gov.br

rfrigerio@sp.gov.br Himself

Ms. Fernanda de Melo R. Martins:

fernandamartins@sp.gov.br 
pauldale@sp.gov.br 

vera@UN.org Himself

Lmpaiz@azucar.com.gt Himself

evandro.gussi@unica.com.br
alessandra.loureiro@unica.com.br 
Renata@unica.com.br

arturo@aedive.es Himself

joelcio.carvalho@wfp.org Himself

carolinar@sp.gov.br pauldale@sp.gov.br renata@unica.com.br 

zilmars@unica.com.br
denise@unica.com.br 
Renata@unica.com.br

paula05batista@gmail.com 

pedrobranco48@yahoo.com 

presidencia_cetesb@sp.gov.br

See support for first demand


